

No. 13-1019

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MACH MINING, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF WOMEN'S RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS AND INDIVIDUALS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHELLE CAIOLA
EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES
1170 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 575-2387

CHRISTINA BRANDT-YOUNG
JELENA KOLIC
LEGAL MOMENTUM
5 Hanover Square, Suite 1502
New York, NY 10004
(212) 413-7544

JEREMY HEISLER
Counsel of Record
DEBORAH K. MARCUSE
ANDREW C. MELZER
JENIFER RAJKUMAR
RUSSELL L. KORNBLITH
SANFORD HEISLER, LLP
1350 Avenue of the Americas
31st Floor
New York, NY 10019
(646) 402-5650
jheisler@sanfordheisler.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

256247



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Women in Non-Traditional Jobs Will Be Particularly Harmed by the Delays Associated with Opening Conciliation to Judicial Intervention.	5
A. Women in the Construction and Mining Industries.....	5
B. Women in Law Enforcement and Firefighting	9
C. In These Non-Traditional Fields, Justice Delayed Is Justice Denied	11
II. Judicial Second-Guessing of EEOC Confidential Conciliation Deters Claims and Stymies Systemic Reform	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Congress' Empowerment of the EEOC to Pursue Claims in Its Own Name and to Effect Systemic Reform Without Exposing Victims Is Particularly Important in Non-Traditional Fields, Where Retaliation Is Especially Dangerous and Female Workers Are Often Isolated.....	14
B. Petitioner's Proposals Directly Subvert the EEOC's Statutorily Mandated Role in Title VII's Enforcement Scheme, Exposing Women to Retaliation and Delaying Access to Justice.....	19
III. Judicial Examination of Pre-Adjudicatory Conciliation Undermines a Crucial Stated Goal of Such Conciliation: Judicial Economy.	20
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>EEOC v. Mach Mining, LLC</i> , 738 F.3d 171 (7th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	15
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Nw. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	14, 16
STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-4.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6.....	13-14
ARTICLES & BOOKS	
Jennifer L. Berdahl & Celia Moore, <i>Workplace Harassment: Double Jeopardy for Minority Women</i> , 91 J. of Applied Psychology 426 (2006), available at http://www.celiamoore.com/uploads/9/3/2/1/9321973/berdahl_moore_-_jap_-_march_2006.pdf	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Deborah L. Brake & Joanna Grossman, <i>Unprotected Sex: The Pregnancy Discrimination Act at 35, 68 Duke J. Gender L. & Pol’y 67</i> (2013)	13
<i>By the Numbers: A Look at the Gender Pay Gap</i> , American Association of University Women (Sep. 18, 2014), http://www.aauw.org/2014/09/18/gender-pay-gap/	7
Susan Eisenberg, <i>Isolation of Tradeswomen Melts at Rare Conference</i> , Women’s E-News (May 27, 2011), http://womensenews.org/story/labor/110526/isolation-tradeswomen-melts-at-rare-conference#.VEvYVvnF8WZ	17
<i>Federal Courts Split on Conciliation Defense</i> , 37 Preventive Strategies 1 (First Quarter 2014), available at http://www.jacksonlewis.com/media/pnc/1/media.2611.pdf	22
Joanna Grossman & Gillian Thomas, <i>Making Pregnancy Work: Overcoming the PDA’s Capacity-Based Model</i> , 21 Yale J.L. & Feminism 15 (2009)	13
Ben James, <i>Employers’ EEOC Survival Guide: Conciliation</i> , Law360 (Oct. 21, 2014, 4:08 PM), http://www.law360.com/articles/575823/employers-eeoc-survival-guide-conciliation . . .	17, 21, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Gary Langer, <i>One in Four U.S. Women Reports Workplace Harassment</i> , ABC News (Nov. 16 2011 12:01 AM), http://abcnews.go.com/blogs/politics/2011/11/one-in-four-u-s-women-reports-workplace-harassment/	6
Diane Wetendorf, <i>Female Officers as Victims of Police-Perpetrated Domestic Violence</i> (Apr. 2007), available at http://www.dwetendorf.com/Wetendorf_FemaleOfficer.pdf	9

DATA & REPORTS

Marc Bendick, Jr., Denise M. Hulett, Francine Moccio, & Sheila Y. Thomas, A National Report Card on Women in Firefighting (Apr. 2008), available at http://i-women.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/07/35827WSP.pdf	<i>passim</i>
<i>Labor Force Statistics from the Current Population Survey</i> , Bureau of Labor Statistics (Feb. 26, 2014), http://www.bls.gov/cps/cpsaat18.htm (last visited Oct. 31, 2014)	6
National Center for Women & Policing, <i>Recruiting & Retaining Women: A Self-Assessment Guide for Law Enforcement</i> (2000), available at https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/bja/185235.pdf	9, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
National Women’s Law Center, <i>Women in Construction: Still Breaking Ground</i> (2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.nwlc.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/final_nwlc_womeninconstruction_report.pdf	6, 18
Occupational Safety and Health Administration, <i>Women in the Construction Workplace: Providing Equitable Safety and Health Protection</i> (1999), https://www.osha.gov/doc/accsh/haswicformal.html	6, 7
<i>Women in Nontraditional Occupations for Women in 2009</i> , Bureau of Labor Statistics (Apr. 2010), http://www.dol.gov/wb/factsheets/nontra2009.htm	1
